F-8

   The Macerich Company
   Unaudited Pro Forma
   Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
   (all amounts in thousands)
   Pro forma Condensed
   Pro forma   Balance Sheet
   The Macerich   Adjustment-   (Including Stonewood,
   Company   Citadel   Citadel and South Towne
   as reported   Mall   Mall Acquisitions)
   Sept. 30, 1997   Acquisition   Sept. 30, 1997

   Gross  property   1,476,325   108,000   1,584,325

   Total assets   1,366,282   108,000   1,474,282

   Mortgages and loans   988,936   108,000   1,096,936

   Minority interest   102,996   102,996

   Common stock   257   257
   Additional paid  in capital   219,850   219,850

   Total liabilities and shareholder equity   1,366,282   108,000   1,474,282

   F-9

   PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

   THIS PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") dated as of November
12, 1997, is between TRISTATE JOINT VENTURE, a Maryland general partnership (the
"Seller") and MR CITADEL LIMITED  PARTNERSHIP,  a California limited partnership
(the "Purchaser").

   RECITALS

   A.  Citadel  Mall.  Seller owns that certain  shopping  center known as
Citadel  Mall and  Citadel  Convenience  Center in Colorado  Springs,  Colorado,